The Manwalamink Water Company Manwalamink Sewer Company

River Road, Fort DePuy P.O. Box 48 Shawnee-on-Delaware, PA 18356-0048 570-517-2390 Fax: 570-476-9909

July 27, 2017

RECEIVED

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

JUL 27 2017

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION SECRETARY'S BUREAU

Re: PA Public Utility Commission v. The Manwalamink Water Company Docket No. R-2017-2603026 / C-2017-2608643

&

PA Public Utility Commission v. Manwalamink Sewer Company Docket No. R-2017-2603038 / C-2017-260-8641

Dear Ms. Chiavetta:

In regard to the above matter, enclosed please find one original copy of each of the following:

- Joint Petition for Settlement -- The Manwalamink Water Company;
- Petition to Withdraw -- Manwalamink Sewer Company;
- Supplement No. 24 to Water -- PA P.U.C. No. 5; and
- Supplement No. 23 to Sewer -- PA P.U.C. No. 1.

If you have any questions or need any additional information, please contact us.

Very truly yours,

Robert A. Shebelehy

Robert A. Shebelsky Chairman/Chief Executive Officer

RAS/cmc

Enclosures

cc: Christine Maloni Hoover, Esq.
Judge Andrew Calvelli
Judge Joel Cheskis
Tiffany A. Hunt, Esq.

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION SECRETARY'S BUREAU

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility	:	
Commission	:	
	:	
v.	:	Docket Nos. R 2017-260303
	:	
Manwalamink Sewer Company	:	
		
DETITION	ro withi	DRAW RATE FILING
FEITION	O WIIIII	DRAW RATE FILING
		

TO ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES CALVELLI AND CHESKIS:

AND NOW, this 20th day of July, 2017, Manwalamink Sewer Company by the authority of Robert A. Shebelsky, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of Manwalamink Sewer Company hereby respectfully requests the Honorable Commission for permission to withdraw the rate filing that has been Docketed as R-2017-2603038 requesting an increase in sewer rates.

Manwalamink Sewer Company (Company) is deemed a Pennsylvania public
utility subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission by virtue of the fact that it
provides sewer service to customers in the Village of Shawnee-on-Delaware
and Adjoining Territory and to Shawnee Inn, all in the Township of
Smithfield and Middle Smithfield, County of Monroe. As of December 31,
2016, the Company rendered sewer service to 1,248 residential and
commercial customers.

2. On April 28, 2017, the Company filed Supplement No. 21 to Tariff Sewer--Pa. P.U.C. No. 1, to become effective on July 1, 2017. In this filing, the Company proposed an estimated annual increase in base rate revenues of \$29,007, or an increase of approximately 5% to customers.

 The OCA filed a Formal Complaint against the proposed rate increase on June 8, 2017.

4. By Order entered June 14, 2017, the Commission instituted an investigation to determine the lawfulness, justness and reasonableness of the proposed rates, rules and regulations. Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. §1308(d), the filing was suspended by operation of law until February 1, 2018, unless permitted by Commission Order to become effective at an earlier date.

In order to avoid costly litigation and additional expense, the Company has
decided to request that it be permitted to withdraw the proposed increase in
sewer rates.

6. The proposed Tariff Supplement pages are attached as Appendix A. WHEREFORE, the Company respectfully requests:

The Commission's investigation at R-2017-2603038 be terminated and marked closed and the OCA Complaint at Docket Number C-2017-2608641 be marked closed. On behalf of Manwalamink Sewer Company.

Robert A. Shebelsky,

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

July 20, 2017

Date

Appendix A

JUL **27** 2017

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION SECRETARY'S BUREAU Supplement No. 23 To Sewer -- PA P.U.C. No. 1

MANWALAMINK SEWER COMPANY

RATES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

GOVERNING THE

DISTRIBUTION OF

SEWER SERVICES

IN THE VILLAGE OF SHAWNEE-ON-DELAWARE

AND ADJOINING TERRITORY

AND TO

SHAWNEE INN

ALL IN THE TOWNSHIP OF SMITHFIELD AND MIDDLE SMITHFIELD

COUNTY OF MONROE

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

Issued: July 20, 2017 Effective: July 20, 2017

By: Robert A. Shebelsky, Chief Executive Officer

Manwalamink Sewer Company P.O. Box 48, Fort DePuy, 2nd Floor Shawnee-on-Delaware, PA 18356-0048

Effective:

THE MANWALAMINK WATER COMPANY RATES AND RULES

GOVERNING THE FURNISHING OF WATER SERVICE

IN

THE VILLAGE OF SHAWNEE-ON-DELAWARE

AND ADJOINING TERRITORY, ALL IN THE

TOWNSHIP OF SMITHFIELD AND MIDDLE SMITHFIELD

COUNTY OF MONROE

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

Ву:	Robert A. Shebelsky, Chief Executive Officer The Manwalamink Water Company P.O. Box 48, Fort DePuy, 2 nd Floor Shawnee-on-Delaware, PA 18356-0048	·

Issued: July 20, 2017

THIS SUPPLEMENT IS FILED IN COMPLIANCE WITH COMMISSIONER'S ORDER

THE MANWALAMINK WATER COMPANY

SUPPLEMENT NO. 24
To Water -- PA P.U.C. No. 5
Sixteenth Revised Page No. 2
Canceling Fifteenth Revised Page No. 2

CHANGE MADE BY THE SUPPLEMENT

In the Joint Petition for Settlement at Docket Nos. R2017-2603026 and C2017-268643, the Company's originally proposed annual increase in base revenues of \$82,445 or approximately 20% will be reduced to \$62,000 or approximately 15%.

Issued: July 20, 2017 Effective: _____

THE MANWALAMINK WATER COMPANY

SUPPLEMENT NO. 24
To Water -- PA P.U.C. No. 5
Twelfth Revised Page No. 2A
Canceling Eleventh Revised Page No. 2A

INDEX

<u>ITEM</u>	PAGE NO.		
List of Changes	2	Sixteenth Revised (C)	
Index	2A	Twelfth Revised (C)	
Schedule of Rates	3	Ninth Revised (I)	
Schedule of Rates	3A	Second Revised	
Rules and Regulations			
General Rules	4	Original	
Definitions	4A	Original	
	4B	Original	
Water Conservation Contingency Plan	5 - 6	Original	
Waterworks Extensions		Second Revised	
	8 - 10	First Revised	
Water Saving Plumbing Fixtures	11	First Revised	
Reserved for Future Use	12 - 29	9	

- (C) Indicates Change
- (I) Indicates Increase

Issued: July 20, 2017 Effective: _____

THE MANWALAMINK WATER COMPANY

AITE AT METER

SUPPLEMENT NO. 24
To Water -- PA P.U.C. No. 5
Ninth Revised Page No. 3
Canceling Eighth Revised Page No. 3

SCHEDULE OF RATES METERED RATES*

(I)

SERVICE CHARGE:

SIZE OF METER	CHARGE PER MONTH		
5/8 and 3/4 inch	\$8.89		
1 inch	\$23.71		
1-1/2 inch	\$47.42		
2 inch	\$106.69		
3 inch	\$207.44		
4 inch	\$355.61		

VOLUME CHARGE:

In addition to a monthly service charge presented above, a volume charge based on metered usage will be charged as follows:

RATE PER 1,000 GALLONS

For the First	. 10	00,000 gallons per month	•	\$5.81
For All Over	10	0,000 gallons per month	,	\$4.13

MULTIPLE UNIT BILLING:

In cases where service is provided to several customers through a single meter, the bill will be computed as follows:

Service Charge: Based on the actual meter size serving the multiple unit customer.

Plus: Volume charge computed by dividing the metered volume by the number of units. The dollar amount for a unit will be computed by applying the above volume charge to the metered volume for a single unit and multiplying by the number of units.

The multiple unit rate is applicable to multiple dwellings located in a single building.

* Bills for water service shall be due and payable monthly.

MANWALAMINK SEWER COMPANY

RATES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

GOVERNING THE

DISTRIBUTION OF

SEWER SERVICES

IN THE VILLAGE OF SHAWNEE-ON-DELAWARE

AND ADJOINING TERRITORY

AND TO

SHAWNEE INN

ALL IN THE TOWNSHIP OF SMITHFIELD AND MIDDLE SMITHFIELD

COUNTY OF MONROE

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

Issued: July 20, 2017 Effective: July 20, 2017

By: Robert A. Shebelsky, Chief Executive Officer

Manwalamink Sewer Company P.O. Box 48, Fort DePuy, 2nd Floor Shawnee-on-Delaware, PA 18356-0048